

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION, a California nonprofit public
benefit corporation, and QUENTIN L. KOPP,
a California Taxpayer,**

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor of the
State of California, and FAIR POLITICAL
PRACTICES COMMISSION, an agency of
the State of California,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. C086334

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2016-80002512-CU-WM-GDS
The Honorable Timothy M. Frawley, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
AMIE L. MEDLEY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 266586
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6226
Fax: (213) 897-5775
E-mail: Amie.Medley@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Appellants Edmund G. Brown
Jr. and Fair Political Practices Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	5
Argument.....	6
I. SB 1107 Furthers The Purposes of the Political Reform Act as a Whole	6
II. Proposition 73 Did Not Alter the Purposes of the Act.....	8
A. Proposition 73’s Package of Proposed Reforms Were Methods Intended to Further the Purposes of the Act.....	9
B. Separating Purposes from the Methods Used to Achieve Them is Necessary to the Analysis of Legislative Amendments.....	10
C. SB 1107 Furthers the Purposes of the Act as Amended	13
III. The Ban on Public Campaign Financing Was Not a Purpose of Proposition 73	14
A. Proposition 73 Did Not Expressly State Its Purposes	14
B. The Ballot Materials Show the Public Financing Ban Was Not a Purpose of Proposition 73.....	15
C. The Supreme Court Has Not Addressed Whether the Public Financing Ban Was a Purpose of Proposition 73	17
IV. The Legislature Is Authorized to Amend the Political Reform Act Under Section 81012.....	18
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243	8, 9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 1	14
<i>Cal. Common Cause v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 647	14, 19
<i>Citizens to Save California v. California Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 736	11
<i>Conejo v. Conejo</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 381	19
<i>Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1354	12, 13
<i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1366	13
<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 707	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bowen</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 110	12
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389	14, 15
<i>Knight v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14	11
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Elec. Com.</i> (2010) 540 U.S. 93.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Santa Clarita Org. for Planning & the Environment v. Abercrombie</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 300	13
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (E.D. Cal. 1989) 721 F.Supp. 1172	10, 15
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (E.D. Cal. 1992) 955 F.2d 1312.....	10, 15
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744	16
<i>Yes on 25, Citizens for an On-Time Budget v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1445	18

STATUTES

Elections Code	
§ 9004.....	17
§ 9051.....	17
Government Code	
§ 81001.....	8
§ 81002.....	8
§ 81012.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 85101.....	8
§ 85102.....	8
§ 85103.....	20
§ 85300.....	6, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Bill 1107	7
